and (iii) above and assuming that (a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is fi nanced by internal
sources of funds and/or external borrowings, (b) the proposed Share Buyback Mandate had been
effective on 1 January 2014 and (c) the Company had purchased or acquired 67,143,070 Shares
(representing 10% of its issued ordinary share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date), the
fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 67,143,070 Shares by the Company pursuant to
the proposed Share Buyback Mandate:

 (1) by way of Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

 (2) by way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

 (3) by way of Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (4) by way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

 on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2014 pursuant to the
proposed Share Buyback Mandate are as follows:

 (1) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 188,152 188,152 370,856 370,856

Treasury shares –   (21,553) –   (21,553)

Other reserves 658 658 206 206

Retained earnings 28,747 28,747 12,274 12,274

217,557 196,004 383,336 361,783

Redeemable exchangeable preference
 shares 36,750 36,750 – –

Total equity 254,307 232,754 383,336 361,783

NTA(1) 253,475 231,922 383,336 361,783

Current assets 74,611 74,611 78,914 78,914

Current liabilities(2) 112,159 133,712 54,958 76,511

Cash and cash equivalents 38,633 38,633 3,800 3,800

Bank borrowings(2) 248,197 269,750 82,871 104,424

Profi t, net of tax 15,891 15,891 7,620 7,620

Number of issued shares (‘000)
 (net of treasury shares) 671,431 604,288 671,431 604,288

Weighted average number of shares
 (‘000) 545,386 478,243 545,386 478,243

Financial ratios

Current ratio (times)(3) 0.67 0.56 1.44 1.03

 NTA/Shares (US cents) 37.75 38.38 57.09 59.87

Basic earnings per Share (US cents) 2.91 3.32 1. 40 1.59

Gearing (%)(4) 0.82 0.99 0.21 0.28

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Assumptions:

Based on the total number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date  671,430,704

Less: existing treasury shares –

Issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) (US$) 370,856,000

Total number of Shares Company can purchase up to 10% 67,143,070

Total number of Shares Company can purchase and hold as treasury shares  67,143,070

Average  Closing  Price (US$) 0.305

Purchase per Share (being 105% of the  Average  Closing  Price of the Shares traded on the
 SGX-ST over the last fi ve (5) consecutive Market days) (US$) 0.321

Aggregate purchase price (US$) 21,552,926

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangibles.

  (2) Assuming the source of funds comes from bank borrowings.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) Gearing equals total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity (including

redeemable exchangeable preference shares).

 (2) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 188,152 188,152 370,856 370,856

Treasury shares – (24,977) – (24,977)

Other reserves 658 658 206 206

Retained earnings 28,747 28,747 12,274 12,274

217,557 192,580 383,336 358,359

Redeemable exchangeable
 preference shares 36,750 36,750 – –

Total equity 254,307 229,330 383,336 358,359

NTA(1) 253,475 228,498 383,336 358,359

Current assets 74,611 74,611 78,914 78,914

Current liabilities(2) 112,159 137,136 54,958 79,935

Cash and cash equivalents 38,633 38,633 3,800 3,800

Bank borrowings(2) 248,197 273,174 82,871 107,848

Profi t, net of tax 15,891 15,891 7,620 7,620

Number of issued Shares (‘000)
 (net of treasury shares) 671,431 604,288 671,431 604,288

Weighted average number of Shares
(‘000) 545,386 478,243 545,386 478,243

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial ratios

Current ratio (times)(3) 0.67 0.54 1.44 0.99

 NTA/Shares (US cents) 37.75 37.81 57.09 59.30

Basic earnings per Share (US cents) 2.91 3.32 1. 40 1.59

Gearing (%)(4) 0.82 1.02 0.21 0.29

Assumptions:

Based on the total number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date  671,430,704

Less: existing treasury shares –

Issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) (US$) 370,856,000

Total number of Shares Company can purchase up to 10%  67,143,070

Total number of Shares Company can purchase and hold as treasury shares 67,143,070

Highest  Last  Dealt  Price  (US$) 0.310

Purchase per Share (being 120% of the  Highest  Last  Dealt  Price of the Shares traded on the
 SGX-ST) (US$) 0.372

Aggregate purchase price (US$) 24,977,222

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangibles.

  (2) Assuming the source of funds comes from bank borrowings.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) Gearing equals total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity (including
redeemable exchangeable preference shares).

 (3) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 188,152 166,599 370,856 349,303

Other reserves 658 658 206 206

Retained earnings 28,747 28,747 12,274 12,274

217,557 196,004 383,336 361,783

Redeemable exchangeable preference
 shares 36,750 36,750 – –

Total equity 254,307 232,754 383,336 361,783

NTA(1) 253,475 231,922 383,336 361,783

Current assets 74,611 74,611 78,914 78,914

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Current liabilities(2) 112,159 133,712 54,958 76,511

Cash and cash equivalents 38,633 38,633 3,800 3,800

Bank borrowings(2) 248,197 269,750 82,871 104,424

Profi t, net of tax 15,891 15,891 7,620 7,620

Number of issued Shares (‘000)
 (net of treasury shares) 671,431 604,288 671,431 604,288

Weighted average number of Shares
 (‘000) 545,386 478,243 545,386 478,243

Financial ratios

Current ratio (times)(3) 0.67 0.56 1.44 1.03

NTA/Shares (US cents) 37.75 38.38 57.09 59.87

Basic earnings per Share (US cents) 2.91 3.32 1. 40 1.59

Gearing (%)(4) 0.82 0.99 0.21 0.28

Assumptions:

Based on the total number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date 671,430,704

Number of shares purchase at 10%   67,143,070

Average  Closing  Price (US$) 0.305

Purchase per Share (being 105% of the  Average  Closing  Price of the Shares traded on the
 SGX-ST over the last fi ve (5) consecutive Market days) (US$) 0.321

Aggregate purchase price (US$)  21,552,926

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangibles.

  (2) Assuming the source of funds comes from bank borrowings.

  (3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) Gearing equals total bank borrowings less cash and cash equivalent divided by total equity (including
redeemable exchangeable preference shares).

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (4) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 188,152 163,175 370,856 345,879

Other reserves 658 658 206 206

Retained earnings 28,747 28,747 12,274 12,274

217,557 192,580 383,336 358,359

Redeemable exchangeable preference
 shares 36,750 36,750 – –

Total equity 254,307 229,330 383,336 358,359

NTA(1) 253,475 228,498 383,336 358,359

Current assets 74,611 74,611 78,914 78,914

Current liabilities(2) 112,159 137,136 54,958 79,935

Cash and cash equivalents 38,633 38,633 3,800 3,800

Bank borrowings(2) 248,197 273,174 82,871 107,848

Profi t, net of tax 15,891 15,891 7,620 7,620

Number of issued Shares (‘000)
 (net of treasury shares) 671,431 604,288 671,431 604,288

Weighted average number of Shares
 (‘000) 545,386 478,243 545,386 478,243

Financial ratios

Current ratio (times)(3) 0.67 0.54 1.44 0.99

NTA/Shares (US cents) 37.75 37.81 57.09 59.30

Basic earnings per Share (US cents) 2.91 3.32 1.40 1.59

Gearing (%)(4) 0.82 1.02 0.21 0.29

Assumptions:

Based on the total number of Shares as at Latest Practicable Date   671,430,704

Number of shares purchase at 10%   67,143,070

Highest  Last  Dealt  Price (US$) 0.310

Purchase per Share (being 120% of the  Highest  Last  Dealt  Price of the Shares traded on the
 SGX-ST (US$) 0.372

Aggregate purchase price (US$)  24,977,222

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangibles.